## AGENDA Stroudsburg Borough Council Meeting Tuesday, July6, 2021 at 7:00 P.M.

- 1. Call to Order/Roll Call.
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance.
- 3. Public Hearing and Consideration to Adopt An Ordinance of the Stroudsburg Borough Council to Amend an Ordinance Entitled Motor Vehicles and Traffic, Chapter 15, Part 3, Section §15-304 entitled, "Vehicles to be Parked within Spaces; Parking Prohibited in Certain Areas".
- 4. Approval of Council Meeting Minutes for the Regular Meeting, June 15, 2021.
- 5. Approval of Council Meeting Minutes for the Special Meeting, June 30, 2021.

## **Old Business**

- 6. Ratify a decision by the Borough Council to reschedule the public hearing for the following proposed ordinance due to a publication error: "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1048-2018, PRESENTLY CODIFIED IN THE STROUDSBURG BOROUGH CODE AS CHAPTER 27, ZONING, PART 8, SIGN REQUIREMENTS BY AMENDING CERTAIN SPECIFICATIONS FOR PERMITTED SIGNS, ADDING ADDITIONAL CATEGORIES OF CONSTRUCTION TYPES, PROHIBIITED SIGNS, ADDING ADDITIONAL CRITERIA FOR PERMITS REQUIRED, REVISING TABLE I RESTRICTING THE LOCATION OF PERMITTED SIGNS, AMENDING TABLE II, ADDING ADDITIONAL NOTES AND CRITERIA FOR SIGNS REGULATED BY CONSTRUCTION TYPES, TABLE III AMENDING THE CRITERIA FOR MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF INDIVIDUAL SIGNS AND ALL ZONING DISTRICTS; TABLE IV, AMENDING THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED SOUARE FOOTAGE FOR INDIVIDUAL SIGNS IN ALL ZONING DISTRICTS: AMENDING THE CRITERIA FOR AREA COMPUTATION OF SIGNS, AMENDING ILLUMINATION RESTRICTIONS FOR ALL SIGNS INCLUDING ELECTRONIC MESSAGE BOARD SIGNS AND OTHER TEXTUAL CHANGES". The public hearing and consideration to adopt the proposed ordinance will be on Tuesday, July 20, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. in the Council Chambers of the Stroudsburg Borough Municipal Building.
- 7. Consideration of a Proclamation Terminating the Local Disaster Emergency in Stroudsburg Borough, County of Monroe, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
- 8. Consideration to accept the resignation of Anthony Lanfrank, Jr. as member of the Stroudsburg Borough Council effective June 15, 2021. Mr. Lanfrank moved out of the Borough.

## New Business

- 9. Consideration to fill the unexpired term of Anthony Lanfrank, who resigned his position as a Borough Council member on June 15, 2021. The following individuals submitted letters of interest:
  - Toby Sabatine
  - Michael Schroeder
  - Joanne Kochanski
  - Robert R. Smith, Jr.
  - Adam Courtney
- 10. Consideration to appoint Judy Cherepko as a full-time Temporary Street Department Worker at the rate of \$17.00 per hour.
- 11. Consideration to accept the resignation of John Schnatter as the Assistant Street Superintendent and his request to return to his previous position as a Municipal Worker A and to approve advertising in house for an Assistant Street Superintendent.
- 12. Consideration to approve RKR Hess to perform the design, permitting and bidding engineering services associated with Stroudsburg Borough's Ann Street Sewer Main Replacement Project not to exceed \$85,000.
- 13. Consideration to approve going out to bid for the 8<sup>th</sup> Street Paving Project (from Thomas Street to Phillips Street). The estimated cost of the project is \$178,170.00 which will be paid from the Street Fund and Highway Aid Fund.
- 14. Consideration to approve a request from Andrew Deihl, the owner of 403 Woodcliffe Avenue, for relief from paying for 10,000 gallons of sewer usage for the 2<sup>nd</sup> quarter of 2021 and for 38,000 gallons of sewer usage for the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter of 2021 due to a swimming pool leak.
- 15. Consideration to approve a request from Tracy Tomlinson to conduct a block party on the 700 block of Scott Street on August 14, 2021 from 12:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.
- 16. Consideration to approve a request from the American Cancer Society of the Greater Pocono Area to hang purple flags along Main Street from July 26 to August 7, 2021.
- 17. Consideration to authorize the issuance of free pool passes to members of the Stroudsburg Borough Fire Department and their immediate family members.
- 18. Consider a request from Don Cafano, 848 Thomas Street, to make the 800 block of Thomas Street a permitted parking area.

## 19. Committee Reports

- A. Codes Committee
- B. Budget Committee.
- C. Parking Committee.
- D. Recycling Committee.
- E. Sewer Committee.
- F. Street Committee.
- G. Personnel Committee.
- H. Public Relations/Media Committee.
- I. Redevelopment Committee.
- J. I-80 Expansion Task Force Committee.
- K. Stroud Region Open Space and Recreation Commission.
- 20. Mayor's Report
- 21. Council Member Reports
- 22. Solicitor's Report
- 23. Manager's Report
- 24. Code Enforcement Officer's Report.
- 25. Street Superintendent's Report.
- 26. Approval of Bills on Warrants 210706.
- 27. Public Input for Non-Agenda Items.
- 28. Executive Session- Contract Negotiation and Pending Litigation.
- 29. Consideration to approve the 2021-2023 Collective Bargaining Agreement with Teamsters Local 773.
- 30. Adjournment.